

No. 23-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROCKY BRANCH TIMBERLANDS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

S. FENN LITTLE, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
S. FENN LITTLE, JR., PC  
1490 Mecaslin Street, NW  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 815-3100  
[fennlaw@fennlittle.com](mailto:fennlaw@fennlittle.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

Date: December 5, 2023

---

325814



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

*i*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Background .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Eleventh Circuit's decision conflicts with this Court's decision in <i>Direct Marketing and CIC Services</i> .....	11
B. The Eleventh Circuit's decision involves an important question of federal law that has not been but should be settled by this Court .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, DATE FILED SEPTEMBER 6, 2023.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, ATLANTA DIVISION, FILED JUNE 21, 2022 .....	8a
APPENDIX C — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	23a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021) .....	2, 3, 9, 10, 12, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Direct Marketing. Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	3, 11, 12, 17
<i>Mayo Found. For Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	2
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 704 (2011) .....	19
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6501 .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7430 .....	14, 16
26 U.S.C. § 7803 .....	1, 9,
26 U.S.C. § 7803(e).....	1, 2, 11, 18, 19
26 U.S.C. § 7803(e)(4) .....	5, 8, 9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
165 Cong. Rec. H4363 .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 116-39.....	4-5
IRS Notice 2016-66 .....	12, 14, 15
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c) .....	10
